An ultra-long FFT architecture
implemented in a
reconfigurable application
specified processor
Feng Han1, Li Li1a), Kun Wang1, Fan Feng1, Hongbing Pan1,
Baoning Zhang1, Guoqiang He2, and Jun Lin1
1 School of Electronic Science and Engineering, Nanjing University,
Nanjing 210023, China

unit which is more flexible than an entire radix-2/4/8 butterfly unit; second,
for the sequences longer than 256K points, an efficient 2-epoch FFT solution
is realized. This FFT architecture is implemented in a reconfigurable appli-
cation specified processor. The computation time of our architecture is 676
us and 14.8ms for 128K and 1M points FFTs respectively.
Keywords: FFT architecture, long length FFT, mixed radix butterfly unit,
radix-2/4/8, 2-epoch FFT
Classification: Integrated circuits
References
[1] K. Natroshvili, et al.: “Focusing of general bistatic SAR configuration data
with 2-D inverse scaled FFT,” IEEE Trans. Geosci. Remote Sens. 44 (2006)
2718 (DOI: 10.1109/TGRS.2006.872725).
[2] E. Cetin, et al.: “An integrated 256-point complex FFT processor for real-time
spectrum analysis and measurement,” IEEE Instrumentation and Measurement
Technology Conference, 1997. IMTC/97. Proc. Sensing, Processing, Network-
ing (1997) 96 (DOI: 10.1109/IMTC.1997.603923).
[3] M. Sang-Chul, et al.: “Area-efficient memory-based architecture for FFT
processing,” Proc. of the 2003 International Symposium on Circuits and
Systems. ISCAS ’03 (2003) V (DOI: 10.1109/ISCAS.2003.1206198).
[4] M. Zhen-Guo, et al.: “A novel memory-based FFT architecture for real-valued
signals based on a radix-2 decimation-in-frequency algorithm,” IEEE Trans.
Circuits Syst. II, Exp. Briefs 62 (2015) 876 (DOI: 10.1109/TCSII.2015.
2435522).
[5] K.-H. Chen: “A low-memory-access length-adaptive architecture for 2n-point
© IEICE 2016
DOI: 10.1587/elex.13.20160504

FFT,” Circuits Syst. Signal Process. 34 (2015) 459 (DOI: 10.1007/s00034-014-
9862-x).
[6] S. Y. Lin, et al.: “Low-cost FFT processor for DVB-T2 applications,” IEEE
Trans. Consum. Electron. 56 (2010) 2072 (DOI: 10.1109/TCE.2010.5681074).
[7] V. I. Kelefouras, et al.: “A methodology for speeding up fast Fourier transform
focusing on memory architecture utilization,” IEEE Trans. Signal Process. 59
(2011) 6217 (DOI: 10.1109/TSP.2011.2168525).
[8] L. Yu-Wei, et al.: “A dynamic scaling FFT processor for DVB-T applications,”
IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 39 (2004) 2005 (DOI: 10.1109/JSSC.2004.
835815).
[9] G. Xuan, et al.: “Hierarchical design of an application-specific instruction set
processor for high-throughput and scalable FFT processing,” IEEE Trans. Very
Large Scale Integr. (VLSI) Syst. 20 (2012) 551 (DOI: 10.1109/TVLSI.2011.
2105512).
[10] S. Kala, et al.: “Energy efficient, scalable, and dynamically reconfigurable FFT
architecture for OFDM systems,” 2014 Fifth International Symposium on
Electronic System Design (ISED) (2014) 20 (DOI: 10.1109/ISED.2014.12).
[11] C. He, et al.: “A pipelined memory-efficient architecture for ultra-long
variable-size FFT processors,” International Conference on Computer Science
and Information Technology, 2008. ICCSIT ’08 (2008) 357 (DOI: 10.1109/
iccsit.2008.160).
[12] O. Jung-yeol, et al.: “Area and power efficient pipeline FFT algorithm,” IEEE
Workshop on Signal Processing Systems Design and Implementation, 2005
(2005) 520 (DOI: 10.1109/SIPS.2005.1579923).
[13] P. P. Boopal, et al.: “A reconfigurable FFT architecture for variable-length and
multi-streaming OFDM standards,” 2013 IEEE International Symposium on
Circuits and Systems (ISCAS) (2013) 2066 (DOI: 10.1109/ISCAS.2013.
6572279).
[14] B. M. Baas: “A low-power, high-performance, 1024-point FFT processor,”
IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 34 (1999) 380 (DOI: 10.1109/4.748190).
[15] S. Singh, et al.: “Pipelined FFT architectures: a review,” 2015 International
Conference on Electrical, Electronics, Signals, Communication and Optimiza-
tion (EESCO) (2015) 1 (DOI: 10.1109/EESCO.2015.7253865).
[16] H. J. Kang, et al.: “Low-complexity twiddle factor generation for FFT
processor,” Electron. Lett. 49 (2013) 1443 (DOI: 10.1049/el.2013.2461).
[17] Y. Seung-Won, et al.: “Constant twiddle factor multiplier sharing in multipath
delay feedback parallel pipelined FFT processors,” Electron. Lett. 50 (2014)